## February 11<sup>th</sup>, 2020

Mayor Samantha Rector P
Commissioner Ronnie Lancaster P
Commissioner Matt Stone P
Commissioner Jimmy P. Haley Jr. P
Commissioner Rob Woodfin P

The Board of Mayor and City Commissioners met in a **regular city meeting** on Tuesday, **February 11**<sup>th</sup>, **2020.** 

A **Motion** was made by Commissioner Woodfin, **seconded** by Commissioner Stone, to **approve the minutes of the regular city meeting** on **January 14**<sup>th</sup>, **2019**. Roll call vote: Commissioner Haley, yes; Commissioner Woodfin, yes; Commissioner Stone, yes; Vice Mayor Lancaster, yes; Mayor Rector, yes. Five voted ayes.

Commissioner Stone made a recommendation that the City accept the bid from Priority Waste for Garbage Service with conditions concerning the second trash can and contract length, recommendation failed due to lack of motion.

After a recommendation from City Administrator Gene Vess, A **motion** was made by Mayor Rector, **seconded** by Vice Mayor Lancaster to put hire **Jacob Weeks as a Part-Time Police Officer replacing Chris Masterson**. Roll call vote: Commissioner Haley, yes; Commissioner Woodfin, yes; Commissioner Stone, yes; Vice Mayor Lancaster, yes; Mayor Rector, yes. Five voted ayes.

After a recommendation from City Administrator Gene Vess, A **motion** was made by Commissioner Haley, **seconded** by Mayor Rector to put hire **Kathy Keener as part time at the Library while Librarian Alicia Stewart is out on leave.** Roll call vote: Commissioner Haley, yes; Commissioner Woodfin, yes; Commissioner Stone, yes; Vice Mayor Lancaster, yes; Mayor Rector, yes. Five voted ayes.

A motion was made by Commissioner Haley, seconded by Commissioner Woodfin, to approve the 2nd Reading/Public Hearing Ordinance 804 - An Ordinance of The City of South Pittsburg To Amend the Zoning Ordinance of South Pittsburg Pertaining to Recreational Vehicles as A Temporary Use. Roll call vote: Commissioner Haley, yes; Commissioner Woodfin, yes; Commissioner Stone, yes; Vice Mayor Lancaster, yes; Mayor Rector, yes. Five voted ayes.

A motion was made by Commissioner Haley, seconded by Commissioner Stone, to approve the 2nd Reading/Public Hearing Ordinance 805 - An Ordinance of The City of South Pittsburg To Permit Accessory Dwelling Units and Establish Standards for Accessory Dwelling Units. Roll call vote: Commissioner Haley, yes; Commissioner Woodfin, yes; Commissioner Stone, yes; Vice Mayor Lancaster, yes; Mayor Rector, yes. Five voted ayes.

A **motion** was made by Commissioner Woodfin, **seconded** by Commissioner Haley, to approve the 2nd Reading/Public Hearing **Ordinance 806 - Ordinance Amending Annual Budget for City of South** 

**Pittsburg, Tennessee For Fiscal Year 19-20**. Roll call vote: Commissioner Haley, yes; Commissioner Woodfin, yes; Commissioner Stone, yes; Vice Mayor Lancaster, yes; Mayor Rector, yes. Five voted ayes.

The Floor was open for citizens' comments.

After a request from Kathy Tiereny of the South Pittsburg Rotary Club, A **motion** was made by Mayor Rector, **seconded** by Commissioner Woodfin, to approve **the Rotary Club to host Brewfest on June 6**<sup>th</sup> **2020, using a Special Event Beer Permit**. Roll call vote: Commissioner Haley, yes; Commissioner Woodfin, yes; Commissioner Stone, yes; Vice Mayor Lancaster, yes; Mayor Rector, yes. Five voted ayes.

After a request from Beth Duggar of the National Cornbread Festival Committee, A **motion** was made by Commissioner Haley, **seconded** by Mayor Rector, to approve **Street Closings for the Annual National Cornbread Festival.** Roll call vote: Commissioner Haley, yes; Commissioner Woodfin, yes; Commissioner Stone, yes; Vice Mayor Lancaster, yes; Mayor Rector, yes. Five voted ayes.

## Meeting Adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Mayor Samantha Rector Heather Pickett, City Recorder